Futures  Sugar price increase  R$/ton  Short  2,414  3,018  3,621
Futures  Ethanol price increase  R$/ m³  Short  2,202  2,752  3,303
Futures  Heating oil price increase  R$/ m³  Short  1,101  1,377  1,652
Futures  Energy price increase  R$/mwh  Short  195.19  243.98  292.78
Futures  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  4.99  3.74  2.49
Forward  Exchange rate increase  US$/R$  Short  4.99  6.23  7.48
Forward  Exchange rate increase  € /US$  Short  1.10  1.37  1.65
Forward  Exchange rate decrease  €/R$  Long  5.40  4.05  2.70
Cash flow swap  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  5.00  3.75  2.50
Cash flow swap  Interest rate decrease (CDI)  % p.a.  Long  10.65  7.99  5.32
Cash flow swap  Inflation rate decrease (IPCA)  % p.a.  Long  7.23  5.43  3.62

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

60

(ii) Net foreign exchange exposure

The probable scenario considers the position as of March 31, 2024. The effects of the possible
and remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

Net foreign exchange exposure as of March 31, 2024

Asset/Liability

Balance

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)   6,605,816   1,651,454  3,302,908  (1,651,454)  (3,302,908)
Restricted cash (Note 6)   491,991   122,998  245,996  (122,998)  (245,996)
Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 7)   3,213,125   803,281  1,606,563  (803,281)  (1,606,563)
Related parties (Note 13)   8,890,675   2,222,669  4,445,338  (2,222,669)  (4,445,338)
Advances from clients (Note 21)   (7,781,826)  (1,945,457)  (3,890,913)  1,945,457  3,890,913
Suppliers (Note 17)   (3,549,416)  (887,354)  (1,774,708)  887,354  1,774,708
Loans and financing (Note 19)   (16,773,022)  (4,193,256)  (8,386,511)  4,193,256  8,386,511

Impact on statement of income for the year   (2,225,665)  (4,451,327)  2,225,665  4,451,327

As of March 31, 2024, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance 5.00
Possible scenario +25% 6.25
Remote scenario +50% 7.50
Possible scenario -25% 3.75
Remote scenario -50% 2.50

(iii) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2024, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed annual
interest rate on loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except LFT),
the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity analysis are presented below:

   Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Financial investments   835,472   208,868  417,736  (208,868)  (417,736)
Restricted cash   2,701   675  1,351  (675)  (1,351)
Debentures (securities)   11,700   2,925  5,850  (2,925)  (5,850)
Investment fund (securities)   13,587   3,397  6,794  (3,397)  (6,794)
Loans and financing  (1,592,047)  (398,012)  (796,024)  398,012  796,024

Additional impact on income (loss) for the year   (728,587)  (182,147)  (364,293)  182,147  364,293

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

61

As of March 31, 2024, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity analysis:

   Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

100% accumulated CDI - % per year (1)  12.27%  15.34%  18.41%  9.21%  6.14%
100% accumulated CDI + 4% per year  16.84%  21.06%  25.27%  12.63%  8.42%
Weighted post-fixed annual interest rate on loans
and financing

9.42%  11.77%  14.12%  7.06%  4.71%

EFF rate - % per year  5.49%  6.86%  8.24%  4.12%  2.75%
Accumulated IPCA - % per year  3.93%  4.91%  5.90%  2.95%  1.97%

(1) Corresponding to 99.38% of the accumulated CDI.

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

The Company has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown
below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch
 National  AAA (bra)  Stable  August/2023
 Global  BBB  Stable  August /2023

Moody's  National  AAA.Br  Stable  February 2023

[…]

As of March 31, 2024 2,433,483  4,185,031

The operational activities of sugarcane planting are exposed to variations resulting from climate
changes, pests, diseases, and forest fires, among other natural forces.

Historically, climatic conditions can cause volatility in the sugar-energy sector and,
consequently, in the Company's operating results, as they influence crops by increasing or
reducing harvests.

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

70

Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

The Company evaluated the consolidated impact on fair value of biological assets as of March 31,
2024, as a sensitivity analysis, considering the increase or decrease by 5% of the following
assumptions: (i) the quantity of ATR per hectare; (ii) the price per kg of projected average ATR;
and (iii) the WACC annual discount rate. The consolidated results of the sensitivity of biological
assets are presented below:

Asset/liability

balances  Quantity of ATR
Price per Kg of

ATR  WACC rate
Fair value

balance
Impacts on

profit or loss

Increase by 5%  4,185,031  816,262  319,633  (9,467)  5,311,459  1,126,428
Decrease by 5%  4,185,031  (774,254)  (319,633)  9,523  3,100,667  (1,084,364)

As of March 31, 2024, the unit values used in the aforementioned sensitivity analysis are
described below:

   Scenarios
Assumptions  Indicators  + 5%  - 5%

Quantity of ATR  Kg/hectare  12.16  9.95
Price per Kg of ATR  R$/Kg  1.33  1.21
WACC rate  % p.a.  5.53%  5.01%

10. Recoverable taxes

   Individual   Consolidated
 2024  2023  2024  2023

Contribution Tax on Gross Revenue for Social
Integration Program (“PIS”) and Contribution Tax on
Gross Revenue for Social Security Financing
(“COFINS”) (i) 474,183  209,611  781,432  523,511
State VAT ("ICMS") (ii) 211,976  108,723  583,609  422,622
Tax on Industrialized Products (“IPI”) 38,082  47,779  52,070  63,408
Refis 47,252  45,461  50,481  70,390
Reintegra (iii) 19,220  9,385  94,519  104,404
Others 4,782  4,562  8,576  6,884
Estimated loss on realization of taxes -  -  (26,195)  -

 795,495  425,521  1,544,492  1,191,219

Current  (562,305)  (289,919)  (988,607)  (934,119)
Non-current  233,190  135,602  555,885  257,100

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

71

The movement of the main taxes to be recovered is detailed below:

   Individual

 ICMS
PIS and
COFINS  IPI  Reintegra

IRPJ and
CSLL (Note

20.a.1)  Total

As of March 31, 2022 223,137  166,533  34,980  7,618  139,694  571,961

Mergers (Note 31.1 and 31.b) 10,487  7,852  502  1,378  523  20,743
Credit generation 478,926  353,066  23,108  9,617  101,147  965,864
Offsets (602,927)  (322,470)  (10,810)  (9,228)  (112,476)  (1,057,912)
Monetary update -  4,630  -  -  13,846  18,476
Write-offs (900)  -  -  -  (10,554)  (11,455)

As of March 31, 2023 108,723  209,611  47,779  9,385  132,180  507,678

Credit generation 406,970  468,459  22,954  9,884  38,273  946,540
Offsets (303,129)  (204,114)  (32,651)  (49)  (42,464)  (582,407)
Monetary update -  1,212  -  -  9,784  10,996
Write-offs (588)  (985)  -  -  -  (1,573)

As of March 31, 2024 211,976  474,183  38,082  19,220  137,773  881,234

   Consolidated

 ICMS
PIS and
COFINS  IPI  Reintegra

IRPJ and
CSLL (Note

20.a.1)  Total

As of March 31, 2022 294,001  506,255  49,738  11,249  146,087  1,007,330

Corporate reorganization (Note 14.e.i) 167,919  48,825  2,838  20,790  20,715  261,087
Credit generation 872,137  377,097  23,774  82,781  186,293  1,542,082
Offsets (910,005)  (417,083)  (12,941)  (10,415)  (133,022)  (1,483,466)
Monetary update -  8,417  -  -  16,303  24,720
Write-offs and others (1,430)  -  -  -  (21,364)  (22,794)

As of March 31, 2023 422,622  523,511  63,408  104,404  215,012  1,328,957

Credit generation 612,284  640,963  32,808  19,812  226,665  1,532,532
Offsets (450,494)  (385,229)  (44,146)  (27,782)  (250,559)  (1,158,210)
Monetary update -  2,187  -  -  12,581  14,768
Write-offs and others (803)  -  -  (1,915)  (905)  (3,623)

As of March 31, 2024 583,609  781,432  52,070  94,519  202,794  1,714,424

(i) PIS and COFINS

Presumed PIS/COFINS credit on sugar cane

During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Company recognized under “Recoverable taxes” credits
in the amount of R$ 75,737 and R$ 119,391 (R$ zero as of March 31, 2023), Individual and
Consolidated, respectively, related to benefits from matching credit on acquisitions of sugar

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2024
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

72

cane for the production of exported sugar (35% on 9.25% of the amount of acquisitions of sugar